

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/7/2020 12:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/17/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96894-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

M.S.,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON AND KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
DEFENSE

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
Julia Mizutani, WSBA #55615
Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
Antoinette M. Davis,
WSBA #29821
Kendrick Washington, III,
Bar #6315824
Jessika Gonzalez, Legal Intern
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(tel) (206) 624-2184
(fax) 206-624-2190
jmizutani@aclu-wa.org
ntalner@aclu-wa.org
tdavis@aclu-wa.org
kwwashington@aclu-wa.org

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE
Katherine Hurley, WSBA #37863
La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610
710 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
(tel) (206) 477-8744
lbaker@kingcounty.gov
Katherine.Hurley@kingcounty.gov
lbaker@kingcounty.gov

KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
J. Dino Vasquez, WSBA #25533
*Cooperating Attorney for ACLU-
WA*
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(tel) (206) 224-8023
dvasquez@kartuttle.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST of *AMICI Curiae*..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Utilization of Non-Statutory Factors for Upward Manifest Injustice Departures Will Result in the Disproportionate Punishment of Black, Indigenous, Young People of Color..... 2

 1. The juvenile criminal system disproportionately targets and penalizes children of color..... 3

 2. Non-statutorily based reasons for aggravated sentences increase the likelihood of impermissible racial bias influencing juvenile sentencing. 7

 B. A Child’s Legal Socialization Is Shaped By How Fairly They Are Treated During Early Interactions With The Legal System. 12

 1. Courts must disclose to children any factor that may aggravate their sentence. 12

 2. How legal system actors treat children impacts their evaluation of the legal system. 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 72 Wn. App. 650, 866 P.2d 43 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 102 Wn. App. 357, 7 P.3d 839 (2000).....	12
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015).....	5

Statutes

RCW 13.04.035	16
RCW 13.40.020(19).....	1
RCW 13.40.135	7
RCW 13.40.150(3)(i)	7
RCW 13.40.150(3)(i)(i)–(vii)	7

Other Authorities

Abbe Smith, “ <i>I Ain’t Takin’ No Plea</i> ”: <i>The Challenges in Counseling Young People Facing Serious Time</i> , 60 RUTGERS L. REV. 11 (2007).....	14
Allison D. Redlich & Reveka V. Shteynberg, <i>To Plead or Not to Plead: A Comparison of Juvenile and Adult True and False Plea Decisions</i> , 40 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 611 (2016)	14
<i>Court Forms: Guilty Plea</i> , WASHINGTON COURTS	15
DSHS, WASHINGTON STATE PARTNERSHIP ON JUVENILE JUSTICE 2017 ANNUAL REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR AND STATE LEGISLATURE (2017).....	4, 5
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Emerging Findings from Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 7 VICTIMS & OFFENDERS: AN INT’L J. EVIDENCE-BASED RSCH., POL’Y, & PRACTICE 428 (2012)	13
Janet Moore et al., <i>Attorney–Client Communication in Public Defense: A Qualitative Examination</i> , 31 CRIM. JUST. POL’Y REV. (2019).....	18
Jeffrey Fagan & Tom R. Tyler, <i>Legal Socialization of Children and Adolescents</i> , 18 SOC. JUST. RSCH. 217 (2005)	16
Jessica Elizabeth Pulis, <i>Set Up for Failure? Understanding Probation Orders and Breaches of Probation for Youth in Conflict with the Law</i> , UW SPACE 45 (2014)	2

<i>Machine Bias</i> , PROPUBLICA (May 23, 2016).....	8, 9
Melissa Hamilton, <i>Sentencing Disparities</i> , 6 BRIT. J. AM. LEGAL STUD. 177 (2017)	3
Michael E. Ezell, <i>Examining the Overall and Offense-Specific Criminal Career Lengths of a Sample of Serious Offenders</i> , 53 CRIME & DELINQ. 3 (2007)	11
<i>National Juvenile Defense Standards</i> , NAT’L JUV. DEFENDER CTR. 83 (2013)	14
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>OJJDP FY 2019 Title II Racial and Ethnic Disparities Action Plan</i> , WASH. ST. DEP’T OF CHILD., YOUTH & FAMILIES (2019)	3
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Updated Position on Pretrial Risk Assessment Tools</i> , PJI (Feb. 7, 2020).....	9
<i>Reducing Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System: A Manual for Practitioners and Policymakers</i> , THE SENTENCING PROJECT (2018)	6
RICHARD A. MENDEL, <i>NO PLACE FOR KIDS: THE CASE FOR REDUCING JUVENILE INCARCERATION</i> 15 (2011)	10
RYAN C. MELDRUM, <i>EVALUATION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE DISPOSITION RECOMMENDATION MATRIX: FINAL REPORT</i> 4 (2017)	11
Sarah Cusworth Walker & Asia Sarah Bishop, <i>Length of Stay, Therapeutic Change, and Recidivism for Incarcerated Juvenile Offenders</i> , 55 J. OFFENDER REHAB. 355 (2016).....	11
Tarika Daftary-Kapur & Tina M. Zottoli, <i>A First Look at the Plea Deal Experiences of Juveniles Tried in Adult Court</i> , 13 INT’L J. FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH 323 (2014)	13
<i>The Color of Justice</i> , CONST. RTS. FOUND. (last visited Aug. 3, 2020)	6
THE SENTENCING PROJECT, <i>REDUCING RACIAL DISPARITY IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM: A MANUAL FOR PRACTITIONERS AND POLICYMAKERS</i> 6 (2d ed. 2008)	6
Tom R. Tyler & E. Allan Lind, <i>Procedural Justice</i> , in HANDBOOK OF JUSTICE RESEARCH IN LAW 65 (Joseph Sanders & V. Lee Hamilton eds., 2001).....	12
Victor D. Quintanilla, <i>Human-Centered Civil Justice Design</i> , 121 PA. ST. L. REV. 745 (2017)	17, 18
